Dear Editor,

Thank you very much for the most helpful review for our manuscript - Seed colour affects dormancy and germination requirements in two species of Lotus (Fabaceae)" that was submitted to International Journal of Tropical Biology.
We believe that the suggestions of the three reviewers have greatly improved the work, and have argued us to clarify any issues of ambiguity. We have responded to nearly all the comments/ suggestions. 

Below please find our responses raised by the reviewers (Our responses are in indented bullets and in red colors). 

If you need more information please let us know.

Yours sincerely,
Arvind Bhatt

Sanjay Gairola 

Ali El-Keblawy

Note: Red colour is our response to the reviewers comment.
Reviewer #1 comments to the authors

This paper reports some interesting observations of the authors about the effect of colour on germination behavior of seeds of L. halophilus and seeds of L. glinoides. Also, the study aimed to assess the impact of seed colour on light and temperature requirements during germination for both species. The investigators appeared to have been very thorough in their sampling and data collection. I consider proper discussion of the results and the conclusions reached by the researchers.
· We thank the reviewer for this comments and appreciation.
The manuscript can be considered for publication in International Journal of Tropical Biology, after correcting the following observations: 
Lotus word in the title should be italicized. 

· Done as suggested.

Correct the format of the address of the author. The address ends in “;” and is immediately followed by email address (the word “email” is not included). See the format sample. 

· We have corrected the format as suggested.

The Abstract is incomplete. You must enhance the aim of the work, based on what was presented in the last paragraph of the Introduction. Besides, you should add more information about the measured variables to help the understanding (explanation) of the results presented. 

· We have added few lines to make it more clear and added the variables measure in the study.

Keywords. I suggest the adding of the following words: Lotus halophilus, Lotus glinoides and Fabaceae. 

· We have added the suggested keywords and arranged them as per the journal format.

Introduction. Correct grammatical errors, for example: lack of space between two words. 

· We have corrected all the grammatical errors throughout the text in the revised version. 

Lines 40: “El-Keblawy et al., 2014”. You should say: “El-Keblawy et al., 2014”. 
· Changed as suggested. 
Lines 41: “Ataket al., 2008”. You should say: “Atak et al., 2008”. 

· Corrected. 

Line 48: Two author citations are written with “&”. Bortnem and Boe, 2003 

· As suggested, we have now corrected the author citations in revised version. 

Line 63: “comprising 125-180 species (Sokoloff & Lock, 2005)”. You should say: “comprising 125-180 species (Sokoloff & Lock, 2005)”.
·  Changed as suggested. 

Lines 55 and 73: “Atiset al., 2011”. You should say: “Atis et al., 2011”. 

· Corrected. 

Materials and Methods: 
Line 84: You must correct the format of geographical coordinates. Geographic coordinates are written exactly in this abbreviated way: (10°44'13" - 11°00'37" N and 85°34'48" - 85°58'51" W). 

· We have now changed the format of geographical coordinates from DD to DMS, as suggested.  

Line 120: You should add the citation for the statistical method used (SYSTAT). 

· We think that it’s a standard way to write about the statistical method & software used, where there is no need to give a reference.  

Results: Correct grammatical errors, for example: lack of space between two words. 

· Corrected. 

Line 125: “seeds (0.0266± 0.0007mg) in L. glinoides (F1,4 = 1.46, P>0.05)”. You should say: “seeds (0.0266± 0.0007mg) in L. glinoides (F1,4 = 1.46, P>0.05)”. 

· We have re-written the sentence and also added the mg/50 seed for more clarity on seed mass. 

Lines 143 and 163: You must correct Table 1 by Table 2. 

· Corrected. 

Tables 
See the format sample. The word “TABLE” is written in full upper case. Also, I suggest that you change the Table titles (1 and 2), and identify (the specie of lotus you are presenting in each table) when you are speaking of one kind or another Lotus, according to the contents of the table. I suggest you make (the same) correction for the Figure titles (1 and 2). 

Table 1. Results of three-way ANOVA show the impact of seed colour, temperature and light of incubation on final germination percentage of (a) L. glinoides and (b) L. halophilus. Ns: insignificant at P < 0.05. 

Table 2. Results of two-way ANOVA show the impact of seed colour and temperature of incubation on germination rate index of (a) L. glinoides and (b) L. halophilus. Ns: insignificant at P < 0.05.

· As suggested, changes have been made in the revised version. 

Figures 
Finally, I suggest that the name of the bars of Figures 1 and 2, is "Black seeds", "Yellow seeds", "Green seeds" and not only the colors (e.g. "Black") as is written. 

Reviewer #2 comments to the authors

Small corrections in red and blue parts where edition and ortography have to be corrected.
· As indicated in the manuscript, all the changes have been made in the revised version. 

Reviewer #3 comments to the authors
In this paper, the authors addressed experimentally the effects of seed color, temperature, light availability and their interactions on germination and germination in two Lotus species (L. glionoides and L. halophilus) with a presumed seed color heteromorphism. According to the results, only the main factors affected seed germination but also the interaction color x temperature affected germination rate in L. glinoides. In contrast, for L. halophilous, all possible factors interactions were significant regarding seed germination and the color x temperature interaction regarding seed germination rate. I find the topic and the results interesting and I think these are of interest for researchers interested in seed biology of tropical deserts. However, I also have some concerns regarding the experimental design, data analysis and the interpretation of some results (see specific comments below). Before recommend publication, I would ask for some revisions.

· We addressed all comments of the reviewer (please see below) 

· Specific comments 
· L 1. I think the current title is not accurate: effects on seed dormancy were not assessed. Also, the effects of light and temperature, the authors addressed, are absent in current title

· We removed dormancy from the title, as suggested

· We also added Arabian subtropical deserts to reflect the conditions where the seeds developed and matured

· L 15, L 77-79. I guess causal relationship pointed out is not correct. Seed color is not able to affect light and temperature.
·  We assumed that different colours of the structures surrounding seeds and seed colours would affect light filtering properties, which in turn affect germination requirements, especially light of incubation. We added a sentence about this in the introduction, immediately after our aims. 
· L 44. What kind of seed heterogeneity are the Authors talking about? within-plant or between-plant?. Actually, this is not really clear if different seed colors are produced by either the same or different plants. 

· This is a general statement that describe seed heterogeneity (size, colour and weight variations). It is not related to seed colour variation in our study. In our species, the two different colours are produced on the same plants (we clarified this in the description of the two species). 

· L 45. Matillaet et al 2005 is not in references 

· We added the reference to the references’ list

· L 63 and somewhere else. Add some spacing between ....species and ...(Sokoloff... There are plenty of mistakes like this scattered in the whole manuscript, please fix it.
· We revised the whole manuscript and corrected all of these mistakes 

· L 80. "Germination speed" "germination rate" "germination index" all these terms are referred to the same thing, please standardize. 

· We calculated “germination speed/rate based on Timson’s germination velocity index. Throughout the whole text, we only used the word “rate” to describe the germination speed. However, we used germination rate index (GRI) whenever we described the results of Timson’s germination velocity index. 

· Material and methods. Please include a study species description in this section. 

· We added a paragraph about the description and distribution of the two studied species (L -- - ---)

· L 83-92. I have many doubts regarding seed sampling. Did the Authors really collected seeds or pods? seeds/pods from how many plants were collected? what is the independent replication unit here? how did the Authors dealt with within-plant correlation of seed collected from the same plant/pod?
· We collected 50 plants from L. halophilus and 30 plants of L. glinoides. The pods of all plants of a species were separated and their seeds were sorted according to their colours (we clarified this in the Materials and Methods section, sub-heading: Seed Collection)

· The focus of this study was not to assess within-plant correlation of seed collected from the same plant/pod. However, this a good point that should be considered in the future studies on these species).  

· L 91-92. If the seed were weighted in groups, how was the individual weight of seeds calculated? 

· We assessed the weight of 50 seed. In addition, we expressed the seed weight as “mass/50 seeds”

· L 93-104. Levels of light factor (dark/light) are a bit peculiar. Why did the Authors decide to manipulate presence vs. absence of light instead of light composition (e.g. red:far red) ratio? Also, in the darkness treatment, the authors "wrapped two layers of aluminum foil around petri dishes" is it possible, this affected the microenvironment inside petri dishes? According to the text "Germinated seeds were counted and removed every second day in the light treatment and at the end of the experiment in the dark treatment" I am wondering if greater seed density in darkness treatments (at the final stage of the experiment) may have affected the results.
· We did not test the effect of the light composition as we don’t have the facilities to do this right now. However, we should do this in the future studies.

· Regarding darkness treatment, we followed the standard methods for germination studies. Higher density during darkness would affect the seedlings growth, but would not affect the germination. However, a specific study should be conducted to test this hypothesis. A good point .  

· L 107. Timson index equation presented was: 5 SG/t. What is 5 in the equation? 

· Sorry, we ment ∑, not 5 (we corrected it) in the revised version.
· L 110-111. Please, explain why did germination rate was only measured for light treatment. 

· We were not able to open the dark treatment; otherwise, seeds will be exposed to light. We don’t have special rooms that could help us counting seedlings at light with specific wavelength. 

· L 124-127. Are the error of the means presented here, standard errors? Please clarify. Are the values presented in a per-seed basis (seed were weighted in groups L. 91-92)? How seed weights were compared, I mean, what statistical analysis was used? Please double check denominator degrees of freedom (DF), n=3 (L 91-92), so it is so strange to me how did the Authors got 4 DF in denominator. Also, double check the F value for L. halophilous, 468.1 is too high. 

· Yes, we presented standard errors after the means.
· The values are the mass of 50 seeds (we clarified)

· We compared seed colours of every species by one-way ANOVA and we represented the F values and the degrees of freedoms. We added this in the “data analyses” sub-heading
· The 4 DF in denominator because we used 3 replicates for each colour. Df = number of replicates of colour 1 minus 1 + plus number of replicate of colour 2 minus 1 = (3-1) + (3-1) = 4.

· We doubled check the SYSTAT run and found the computed F-value is 4.681, not 468.1 (we corrected this). 

· L 129-140. Are percentages presented here mean values? Please explain. Also, include standard error for any mean. Please, include the statistics from tukey's test. P values are not really needed at this point, these are already in Table 1. I disagree with the statement "The lack of significant interaction....indicates that there is no specific light or temperature requirement for the germination of the two colour of L. glioides" The only thing we can say regarding these results is that, the effect of color, light and temperature is additive. 

· Yes, the presented percentages are the mean values.

· All standard errors of all means are presented in the figures

· Tukey's test does not provide us with statistics. It shows which mean differs from the others

·  We should present the P values to tell if there is a significant difference or not.

· Usually, the insignificant interaction between two factors indicates that the effect of one does not affected by the other. We cannot understand the additive effect of light and temperature when there is an insignificant interaction, which is assumed by the reviewer.

· L 143. Table 1 does not show the result presented here.
· The reviewer is right; it is present in Table 2 (we corrected this).

· L 149. Refer to Table 1. 

· We referred to Table 1, as suggested 
· L 165-170. Please include standard error for all GRI's. 

· All standard errors of all GRI means are presented in the figure 2

· Discussion. 

· I would suggest focusing the discussion on the ecological value of variation in seed color in the study site instead of discussing largely on untested physiological mechanisms (e.g. L. 2003-204; L. 210-212).
· We tried to explain the result of our study in the light of the available literatures. However, we added this sentence by the end of the paragraph “Further studies should be conducted to assess the levels of different promoting (e.g., GAs) and inhibiting (e.g., ABA) phytohormones in the different colours of the studied species. 

· The Authors discussed that seed color variation may be due to different developmental stages (L 189-190). This is against the general argument that seed color may be an ecological strategy to cope with environmental stochasticity showed in the introduction. If it is true, different seed colors is only an artifact and sampling was incorrect, because seed from different stages are not comparable. This is a major point and authors should explain it with big detail. 

· By the end of the growing season, the different coloured seeds are added to the soil seed bank of the two species, regardless the causes of the development. We collected the whole plants that contain the two colours at the end of the growing season, just before their release to the soil seed bank. Regardless the mechanisms that led to seed colour variation, the different seed colours differed in mass, germination speed and level and, at least in one species, in light and temperature requirements during germination. However, we believe it is very important to assess the possible causes for seed colour variation in the two species. We modified the discussion in the light of these arguments.   

· Please include a conclusion. 

· We added a conclusion by the end of the discussion as suggested

· Table 1 & 2. Please double check degrees of freedom. For me something is wrong with error DF because n=24 (3x2x4 replicates= 24; L 93-104).
· We doubled check degree of freedom resulted from the SPSS and found them correct. N = 2 (seed colours) x 3 (temperatures) x 2 (light treatments) x 4 replicates = 48. Error Df = n - the Df of the main factors and their interactions (1 + 2 + 1 + 2 + 1 + 2 + 2) -1 = 36

TEXT AND ILLUSTRATIONS FORMAT CORRECTION GUIDE

FROM ASSOCIATE EDITORS

	DATE
	June 29th, 2015

	AUTHOR NAME
	Arvind Bhatt, Sanjay Gairola & Ali A. El-Keblawy

	DOCUMENT TITLE
	Seed colour affects dormancy and germination requirements in two species of Lotus (Fabaceae)


Dear Mr. Bhatt:

Thank you for submitting your manuscript “Seed colour affects dormancy and germination requirements in two species of Lotus (Fabaceae)”
We are pleased to report that the subject is within the scope of the journal and we would like to consider it for publication. However, we cannot process it because it fails to follow our Authors’ Guide.

Double check this Authors’ Guide and when applicable kindly make the following corrections. In the left hand side of this table we included some general section guidelines, and in the right hand side specific observations to your manuscript:

	INSTRUCTIONS FOR TEXT FORMAT

	SECTION
	CORRECTION
	AUTHOR’S RESPONSE

	TITLE

Include order and family in title

Include plant family in the title


	Species genus are written with italics.
	Done. 
Species genus is written now with italics.
Plant family “Fabaceae” in already mentioned in the title.


	NAMES AND ADDRESSES

Write authors’ list as in this example: Mary Hagg, Michael Smith, John Dewey, Peter Thompson & Gary Burns.


	All authors postal and e-mail addresses should be included and updated.

Write author address according to our format and as for airmail.

Do not write the words e-mail

	Author’s email address  are included now and according to journal format

	ABSTRACT

Re-write the abstract so that it has an introductory line, sample origin, sample size, methods, results, conclusions (range 350-450 words)
	
	We have now re-written the abstract as suggested.

	KEY WORDS

Present the key words in lower case and separated by commas, as in this example:

Key words: leaf senescence, nutriment absorption, trophic ecology, Oaxaca, soil recovery.

	
	Done. 

	INTRODUCTION

In citations use commas only, as in this example: (Smith, 1988; Jones & Burke, 2001; Simpson et al., 2005).

In text citations should follow the APA 6th edition system.

Our new format for two authored citations is written with &, as in the example with parentheses. APA should be followed in citations when out of parentheses.
The use of et al. particle as in APA 6th edition format is as follows: from 3-5 authors, the author´s family names should be included when cited the first time, and the particle et al. is used from the second citation as normal. In citations with 6 and more authors, the particle is used from the first citation.
	Fine, please confirm APA in citations.

Our new format for two authored citations is written with &, as in the example.

The et al. particle should not be written in italics.
	All the citations are corrected in the revised version.

	MATERIALS AND METHODS

Use the International System of Units (SI) units and abbreviations (m, km, kg, ml, s; details in http://www.bipm.fr/en/si/).

Thousands should be written with a space instead of commas or periods.

A space between the numeric value and units should be included.
Please note that the results shall not contain more significant figures than those justified 

by the precision of the method/instrument of analysis used.
Coordinates follow the next format: (21°05’ N-76°00’23” W)
Our new format for two authored citations is written with &, as in the example with parentheses. APA should be followed in citations when out of parentheses.

The use of et al. particle as in APA 6th edition format is as follows: from 3-5 authors, the author´s family names should be included when cited the first time, and the particle et al. is used from the second citation as normal. In citations with 6 and more authors, the particle is used from the first citation.
	Follow our format for this section title in the text.

Our new format for two authored citations is written with &, as in the example.

The et al. particle should not be written in italics.

Especific sampling methods have to be detailed here (season of the year, month, sampling procedures-references…).

Words like Northern, Southern must be written with a first capital letter.

A space between the numeric value and units should be included.
	Done.

	RESULTS

Brief and supports in tables and figures
	A space between the numeric value and units should be included.
	As suggested, throughout the text, a space between the numeric value and units should be included.

	TABLES AND FIGURES

Tables: do not use bold font, words completely spelled in upper case or separation lines. Headings must be brief: move explanations, symbols and abbreviations from table heading to footnotes. 

TABLES SHOULD BE WRITTEN IN TABLE FORMAT ONLY.

Figures: send figures apart from text in JPG-format files, with a resolution of 600 DPI for drawings and 300 DPI for photographs. The printed size is 6.5 cm in breadth (14 cm wide figures can be used after consultation with the Editor) and a maximum of 17.5 in height. Label in Helvetica 8.

Both table and figure legends should be written in normal letters, italics are only used with species names.

In case you need your figures to be color printed ($100/plate), please contact our Finance Department for previous cancelling arrangements at: recepcion.biologiatropical@gmail.com. And if your figures need to be redone, our graphic designer could help you for            $25/figure.
You may also consider that documents with more than 10 pages should pay extra page charges: $50/page. 
	A total of 2 tables and 2 figures. Confirm that Table 2 is called in the text.

Figure letter have to written with capitals.

Figs. 1 and 2: Letters in capitals. No box graphs please (see our guide). Include variables inside the graph area, not outside. Both X axis and Y axis titles and be shared among the graphs. It is better to use grey colors instead of designs in the figures.
	Table 2 is now called in the text of revised version.

Other changes have been made as well.

	DISCUSSION

Explains your results comparing them with other scientific findings.

Tables and figures are not allowed in this section.

Our new format for two authored citations is written with &, as in the example with parentheses. APA should be followed in citations when out of parentheses.

The use of et al. particle as in APA 6th edition format is as follows: from 3-5 authors, the author´s family names should be included when cited the first time, and the particle et al. is used from the second citation as normal. In citations with 6 and more authors, the particle is used from the first citation.

	Fine.

Our new format for citations in the text follows APA6th edition.

Our new format for two authored citations is written with &, as in the example.

The et al. particle should not be written in italics.

A space between the numeric value and units should be included.

Thousand should be written with a space instead of a comma or period.
	Corrected as suggested. 

	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Eliminate titles such as Dr., Mr. and others: use only first and family name for each person; make acknowledgments as brief as possible
	No titles in this section.
	Corrections are made as suggested. 

	SPANISH ABSTRACT AND KEY WORDS

Do not forget these important sections. If you are not able to write in Spanish please let us know.

This section has the same information as the abstract.
	Both sections are missing and have to be included/requested.
	We don’t know Spanish, so we would like to request the journal staff for translation  of abstract and key words for our paper. 

	REFERENCES

 This section follows the APA format with double space and tabulations. 

Books and articles may have DOI or being taken from the Web.

Author names as in this example: Smith, L. F., Mead, F., & Burns, G. (2005).

Journal names are full written and in italics: Revista de Biología Tropical, Vol. 55 (3), 369-456 should be like this: Revista de Biología Tropical 55(3), 369-456.

Books:

· Author’s name. (Year) Title of book. Place of publication: Publisher
· Author’s name. & Author’s name.  (Year) Title of book. Place of publication: Publisher
· Anonymous. (2004). Population genetics in tropical birds. Institute for Avian Research, Perth, Western Territory, Australia. (Recovered from www.iar.net.autropical.htm). 

Please note that book name is written in italics and the year within parentheses.
Book chapter:

Peters, W. H. (2005). Sediments. In R. Smith & J. A. Mead (Eds.), Tropical ecosystems (p. 7-41). La Haya: Van der Meet

Article:

Pérez, J., & K. Smith. (2005). Ultrastructural correlations in tropical Cambrian epifauna. Revista de Biología Tropical, 53 (4), 907-932. (Recovered from http://www.biologiatropical/53/2/ perez.html, o doi: xxxxxx).
References / links that have not been published on renowned journals or inactive websites, are not allowed.

We recommend the free reference manager of Zotero, to accomplish the APA format in this section (http://www.zotero.org/)
	Please double check your references in order to confirm that all of them are in the text and final list.

Follow the APA 6th edition format for references.
Our new format for two authored citations is written with &.

Do not write last names in capital letters. Family name is always followed by name initials in all cases. Name initials should have a space in between.  Before last author name the symbol & is included, preceded by a comma.

 

Years are written within parentheses.

 

Journals names are written in complete form and in italics as the volume. Pages are preceded by a comma and separated by a small hyphen.
	All references are checked and corrected. 

	ENGLISH
	Some edits are required.
	

	INSTRUCTIONS FOR GRAPHIC PRESENTATION
	

	FIGURES
___
Resolution: between 400 and 600 dpi (dots per inch) (You may confirm this with Adobe Photoshop)

___
Available image space: 14 x 20 cm max.

___
Image quality: clear (never with visible pixels)

___
Allowed formats: .jpg -.tiff - .ai 

___
Graphs made in Excel: please attach the original file (.xls)

___
Figures must be sent in a separate file or files within the text.

___
Figures must be referred in their correct position in the text but included at the end of the text 

___
Google Maps images are not allowed 
	Fig. 1, 2 - Both figures need an improvement on their resolution to be proper publication material.
	Corrected.

	TABLES
___
Please create the table in table format, not image format.

___
Title must be specific, the rest of the information should go as table foot.
___
Do not use space, please use tabs instead

___
Tables must be in the same document as the main text (at the end) 

___
Tables should be referred in their correct position in the text 


	Table 1, 2 - Correct format.
	Corrected. 

	TEXT

___
Should be in Word or RTF and without hidden texts or messages

___
Please use Times New Roman 12 and one interline space 

___
Please observe the following order in your document presentation: a- texts including figures: complete text to references, tables with their titles, and figures with captions written at the bottom. b- text and figures in different files, please include figure captions at the end of the text document, and be sure to correctly identify your figures as Fig. 7.jpg, for example. 

___
Please remember that there is no compulsory page fee for the first ten printed pages. Additional pages will be charged $50 each. A document that corresponds to the maximum length free of charge typically has about 5 000 words, two figures and two small tables (your document has now 4409, 2 figures and 2 tables)

___
For further details please check our latest journal in our website.
	The text must have single interline space.

Times New Roman.

12 pts

Check for and erase blank spaces.
	The text is in format now.


